one-half (1/2) shall be from taxes levied for county general fund 83 

purposes. 84 

(2)  (a)  Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, 85 

qualified homeowners described in subsection (2) of Section 86 

27-33-67 shall be allowed an exemption from all ad valorem taxes 87 

on not in excess of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 88 

($7,500.00) of the assessed value of the homestead property. 89 

(b)  From and after January 1, 2015, qualified 90 

homeowners described in subsection (2)(a) of Section 27-33-67 and 91 

unremarried surviving spouses of such homeowners shall be allowed 92

[...]

SECTION 3.  Section 27-33-79, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 158 

amended as follows: 159 

27-33-79.  Notwithstanding the limitation imposed on 160 

reimbursement of tax losses in Section 27-33-77, no taxing unit 161 

shall be reimbursed more than one hundred six percent (106%) or 162 

less than the amount of the reimbursement made to the same taxing 163 

unit, for the next preceding year, unless such reimbursement is 164 

reduced as a result of a reduction in approved homestead 165 

applicants; however, for the 1986 calendar year, no taxing unit 166